State of Misconsin



CORRECTED COPY:

initially printed with incorrect date of enactment

1999 Assembly Bill 226

Date of enactment: **April 25, 2000** Date of publication*: **May 8, 2000**

1999 WISCONSIN ACT 93

AN ACT to amend 59.66 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes; relating to: the disposition of unclaimed funds in a public treasury.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.66 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

59.66(2) (a) 1. On or before January 10 of every odd–numbered year, each officer of a municipality and county, and each clerk of every court of record, shall file with the treasurer of that person's county a written report under oath giving the names and the last–known addresses of all persons for whom any such officer or clerk holds money or security, and which has not been claimed for at least one year, and showing the amount of the money or the nature of the security in detail. A duplicate report shall also be mailed to the department of financial institutions. Upon receiving the reports the treasurer shall cause to be

published a class 3 notice, under ch. 985, on or before February 1 of the same year, which contains the names and last–known addresses of the owners of the unclaimed money or security that has a value of at least \$10, and shall state that unless the owners call for and prove their ownership of the money or security, within 6 months from the time of the completed publication, the treasurer will take possession or control of the money or security. At the end of the 6 months from the time of the completed publication, the treasurer shall also take possession or control of all money or security of persons for whom an officer of a municipality and county, and each clerk of every court of record, holds money or security, and which has not been claimed for at least one year, if the money or security has a value of less than \$10.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1997–98: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].